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1. Call to Order 

The meeting commenced at ________. 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest 

4. Adoption of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

THAT, the minutes of previous meeting held August 17, 2017 be 
approved as circulated. 

5. Review of New File Material 

6. Deferred Applications – Minor Variances and Consents 

7. New Business – Minor Variances 

File Number: D20-17-034 
Location: Adjacent to 52 Mason Lane Road  

Part Lot 10,11 and 12, Front Range, 
Parts 1-9, 14,16,18 and 19 57R-797 
Geographic Township of Somerville 

Owner: Robert & Elizabeth Ellis 
Applicant: Lynn Coulson 

Staff Report COA2017-039 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
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File Number: D20-17-035 
Location: 1059 County Road 46 

Concession 2, Part Lot 2  
Geographic Township of Eldon 

           Owners:            Jason Teel 
Applicant: Coe, Fisher, Cameron Land Surveyors 

Gerald Hickson 

Staff Report COA2017-040 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

File Number: D20-17-036 
Location: 2 Erin Dr.  

Part Lot 32, Plan M714 
Geographic Township of Manvers 

Owner: Mary Jones 
Applicant: Mary Jones 

Staff Report COA2017-041 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

File Number: D20-17-037 
Location: 59 Murray St. 
 Lot 140 E/S Murray, Plan 100 
 Geographic Village of Fenelon Falls 
Owner: Michael & Denise Koyan 
Applicants: Michael Koyan 

Staff Report COA2017-042 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 
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File Number: D20-17-038 
Location: 89 Fell’s Point Rd. 
 Concession 11, Part Lots 31 & 32,  
                                 Plan 57R-9773 Part 2 
 Geographic Township of Fenelon 
Owners: Donald Leigh & Carol Louise Facey-Crowther 
Applicant: Donald Leigh Facey-Crowther 

Staff Report COA2017-043 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

File Number: D20-17-040 
Location: 2021 Pigeon Lake Road 
 Plan 308 Lot 3  
 Geographic Township of Emily  
Owners: James Downer 
Applicant: James Downer 

Staff Report COA2017-045 Attached. 

Moved by: 
Seconded by: 

8. New Applications - Consents 

9. Correspondence 

Requiring Action: None 

Information: None 

10. Other Business  

 Final Update – Policy on OMB appeals 

11. Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee of Adjustment will be held on October 
19, at 1:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, City Hall. 

12. Adjournment 



 
The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – ELLIS  
Report Number COA2017-039 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 3 –  Geographic Town of Somerville 

Subject:  An application for a minor variance to consider relief from the 
water setback of 15 metres to 3.8 metres to permit an existing 
shed on the property described as Part Lots 10, 11, and 12, Front 
Range, Parts 1-9, 14, 16, 18 and 19, 57R-797, geographic 
Township of Somerville, adjacent to 52 Mason Lane (File D20-17-
034). 

 
 
Author: Janet Wong, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-039  Robert and Elizabeth Ellis, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-034 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the shed related to this approval shall proceed 
generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix “C1” submitted as part 
of Report COA2017-039, which shall be attached to and form part of the 
Committee’s Decision; and, 

2) THAT the building construction related to this minor variance shall be 
completed upon registration of the deed to finalize consent application D03-
16-036, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused.  

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
039. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The applicant has received conditional approval for a lot addition 
to property at 52 Mason Lane. One condition is that a minor 
variance be applied for and granted to recognize the existing 
shed on the area to be severed. 52 Mason Lane has been 
transferred to successive Coulson family members since the 
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property was created in 1955, when the dwelling was built. The 
shed was constructed by the Coulson family prior to the Zoning 
By-law being in place, however the specific date could not be 
confirmed, and it was reconstructed in 1996. As the land is 
being transferred to 52 Mason Lane, the shed is required to 
comply with the Zoning By-law. Although not one lot, this 
application is being considered as if this is one lot. This 
application was deemed complete July 28, 2017. 

Proposal: In order to permit the existing 7.4 square metre (79.6 square 
foot) shed, relief from Section 5.2 f) to reduce the minimum 
required water setback from 15 to 3.8 metres (49.2 to 12.5 
feet) to permit an existing shed is being sought. 

Owner: Robert and Elizabeth Ellis 

Applicant: Lynn Coulson 

Legal Description: Part Lot 10, 11, and 12, Front Range, Parts 1-9, 14, 16, 18 and 
19, 57R-797, geographic Township of Somerville, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Waterfront” – City of Kawartha Lakes 

Zone: “Limited Service Residential (LSR) Zone” – Township of 
Somerville Zoning By-law 78-45. 

Site Size: 1,260 square metres (0.3 ac.) – based on combined severed 
and 52 Mason Lane 

Site Servicing: Lake-based water supply and private septic system 

Existing Uses: Shoreline residential - based on combined severed and 52 
Mason Lane 

Adjacent Uses: North: Balsam Lake 
 East and South: Agricultural 
 West: Shoreline Residential 
Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The shed is small and has been in existence for a lengthy period of time. The 
shed is used for recreational equipment storage, thus is an appropriate use 
adjacent to the water. 



 Report COA2017-039 
 D20-17-034 

Page 3 of 4 
  

Based on this, the variance is minor as well as desirable and appropriate for the 
use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The water setback is intended to provide a natural buffer from development that 
is not required to be adjacent to the water to minimize impact on water quality. 
The shed provides storage for recreational equipment. The size of the structure 
and roof run-off direction would have minimal negative impact on Balsam Lake. 

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  
The property is designated “Waterfront” in the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan. Residential uses and accessory residential uses are anticipated within 
this designation. Water setback policies speak to a boathouse and dock being 
permitted in the water setback. While there is a boathouse attached to the 
dwelling, the shed is providing a function for water-based associated storage, 
thus may be considered apppropriate in the water setback area. In 
consideration of the above the variance maintains the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
No other alternatives have been considered. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by private lake-based water supply and private septic 
system. 
Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 
Building Division – Building Inspection (September 6, 2017): No objection 
Building Division - Sewage System (August 28, 2017): No objection 
Community Services Department (August 18, 2017): No objection 
Engineering Division (September 6, 2017): No concerns 
Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (KRCA – August 29, 2017): No objection. 
Any future work within Ontario Regulation 182/06 will require review and approval 
prior to site alteration.  
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Public Comments: 

No comments as of September 11, 2017 

Attachments: 

Appendix A-D.pdf

 
Appendix “A” – Location map 
Appendix “B” – Air photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency comments 
 
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1330 

E-Mail: jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-034 
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APPENDIX  “     B      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-037 

FILE NO:    D20-17-038     

APPENDIX  “     B      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-039 

FILE NO:    D20-17-034     



  

APPENDIX  “     C      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-039 

FILE NO:    D20-17-034     



 

 

Subject RE: D20-17-034 - Minor Variance application Part Lot 10, 
Front Range- Ellis/Coulson 

From Susanne Murchison 

To Janet Wong; Christina Sisson; Derryk Wolven; Anne Elmhirst 

Cc Leanne Dunn; Erica Hallett 

Sent Wednesday, September 06, 2017 8:24 AM 

  

Building Division has no concerns from building stand point. Anne will respond under separate email. 
 
Susanne Murchison, CBCO 
Chief Building Official 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
180 Kent Street West 
Lindsay, ON 
K9V 2Y6 
(705)-324-9411 ext. 1200 
fax (705)-324-5514 
1-888-822-2225 

 
Please note effective July 27th my email address changed to: smurchison@kawarthalakes.ca 
 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not read, use or disseminate the information 
contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately 
by telephone, fax, or e-mail and shred this confidential e-mail, including any attachments, without 
making a copy. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorized. Thank you. 
 
 

From: Janet Wong  
Sent: Tuesday, September 05, 2017 4:19 PM 

To: Christina Sisson; Derryk Wolven; Anne Elmhirst 

Cc: Susanne Murchison; Leanne Dunn; Erica Hallett 
Subject: D20-17-034 - Minor Variance application Part Lot 10, Front Range- Ellis/Coulson 

 
Hello 
This Minor variance application was circulated to you July 28, 2017. It does not appear that we have 
received your comments. If you did send them could you please resend to Leanne Dunn. Otherwise, 
the Notice of Public Meeting will be sent out on Thursday and it would be helpful if we have your 
comments by Monday September 11 at the latest to incorporate into our staff report. Please note this 
is related to consent application D03-16-036. 
 
If you require additional information, please call. 
 
Thanks,  

Janet Wong 
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Janet Wong, MCIP RPP 
Planner II, Development Services - Planning Division 
jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 

Planning Webpage (NEW) 
180 Kent Street West, Lindsay, ON K9V 2Y6 
Phone 705 324-9411 ext 1330 
Toll Free 1-888-822-2225 
Fax 705-324-4027 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not 
read, use or disseminate the information contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by 
telephone, fax or e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail from your computer, including any attachments, without making a copy. Access to the e-mail by anyone 
else is unauthorized. Thank you. 

  

mailto:jwong@kawarthalakes.ca
https://www.kawarthalakes.ca/en/business-growth/planning-and-development.aspx


 

 

Subject FW: D20-17-034 - 52 Mason Lane 

From Janet Wong 

To Leanne Dunn 

Sent Wednesday, September 06, 2017 8:40 AM 

  

Leanne: Please print, file and record. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Janet Wong, MCIP RPP 
Planner II, Development Services - Planning Division 
jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 

 
City Kawartha Lakes 
Phone: 705 324-9411 ext 1330 
Toll Free 1-888-822-2225 
Fax 705-324-4027 
 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not 
read, use or disseminate the information contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by 
telephone, fax or e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail from your computer, including any attachments, without making a copy. Access to the e-mail by anyone 
else is unauthorized. Thank you. 

 
From: Anne Elmhirst  

Sent: Monday, August 28, 2017 11:21 PM 

To: David Harding; Janet Wong 
Subject: D20-17-034 - 52 Mason Lane 

 
Hello Planning Dept., 
 
RE: Minor Variance Application D20-17-034 
52 Mason Lane, Former Somerville Township, City of Kawartha Lakes 
Conc. Front Range, Lot 10 
 
I have received and reviewed the above-noted application to request relief for a water setback for an 
existing shed. The position of the shed has been assessed in regards to the location of the existing 
sewage system. The shed will not encroach on the sewage system and will not impact on the ability 
of the system to function in its intended manner. 
 
As such, the Building Division – Sewage System Program has no objection to the proposed minor 
variance. 
 
Best Regards, 
 

Anne Elmhirst C.P.H.I.(C), B.A.Sc., B.Sc. 

Supervisor – Part 8 Sewage Systems 
Development Services - Building Division 
180 Kent St. W., 
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Lindsay, ON 
K9V 2Y6 
(t) 705-324-9411 ext. 1882 
(f) 705-324-5514 
This email message may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged information. It is intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s). If you 
have received it in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply email and then delete this email message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution 
or use of the information contained in this email message to or by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. Any views expressed in 
this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifically states them to be the views of the Company 
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Subject FW: D20-17-034, 52 Mason Lane, 
Somerville 

From Kirk Timms 

To Leanne Dunn 

Cc Christina Sisson; Janet Wong 

Sent Wednesday, September 06, 2017 1:01 PM 

  

Good Afternoon Leanne, 
 
Please find below Engineering comments for D20-17-034. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kirk 
 
From: Kirk Timms  
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 9:54 AM 

To: Leanne Dunn 
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes; Susanne Murchison; Anne Elmhirst; Lisa Peimann 

Subject: D20-17-034, 52 Mason Lane, Somerville 

 

Good Morning Leanne, 
Further to our review of the above noted application, Development Engineering confirms we have no 
objection to the proposed minor variance for Zoning By-Law Section 5.2 (f) to allow for a decreased 
minimum water setback from 15.0 m to 3.8 m to permit use of existing shed. 
 
We respectfully request that if additional information brought forward through the commenting period 
that changes the intent of the minor variance application and the corresponding report by Planning, 
that Engineering be circulated for technical review on behalf of the City. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kirk Timms 
 
Engineering Technician 
Engineering & Corporate Assets Department 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
P.O. Box 9000 
12 Peel Street 
Lindsay, ON 
K9V 5R8 
(705) 324-9411 Ext. 1119 
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Subject RE: D20-17-034 - Minor Variance application Part Lot 10, 
Front Range- Ellis/Coulson 

From Susanne Murchison 

To Janet Wong; Christina Sisson; Derryk Wolven; Anne Elmhirst 

Cc Leanne Dunn; Erica Hallett 

Sent Wednesday, September 06, 2017 8:24 AM 

  

Building Division has no concerns from building stand point. Anne will respond under separate email. 
 
Susanne Murchison, CBCO 
Chief Building Official 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
180 Kent Street West 
Lindsay, ON 
K9V 2Y6 
(705)-324-9411 ext. 1200 
fax (705)-324-5514 
1-888-822-2225 

Please note effective July 27th my email address changed to: smurchison@kawarthalakes.ca 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not read, use or disseminate the information 
contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately 
by telephone, fax, or e-mail and shred this confidential e-mail, including any attachments, without 
making a copy. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorized. Thank you. 
 
From: Janet Wong  
Sent: Tuesday, September 05, 2017 4:19 PM 

To: Christina Sisson; Derryk Wolven; Anne Elmhirst 
Cc: Susanne Murchison; Leanne Dunn; Erica Hallett 

Subject: D20-17-034 - Minor Variance application Part Lot 10, Front Range- Ellis/Coulson 

 
Hello 
 
This Minor variance application was circulated to you July 28, 2017. It does not appear that we have 
received your comments. If you did send them could you please resend to Leanne Dunn. Otherwise, 
the Notice of Public Meeting will be sent out on Thursday and it would be helpful if we have your 
comments by Monday September 11 at the latest to incorporate into our staff report. Please note this 
is related to consent application D03-16-036. 
 
If you require additional information, please call. 
Thanks,  

Janet Wong 
Janet Wong, MCIP RPP 
Planner II, Development Services - Planning Division 
jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 

Planning Webpage (NEW) 
180 Kent Street West, Lindsay, ON K9V 2Y6 
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Phone 705 324-9411 ext 1330 
Toll Free 1-888-822-2225 
Fax 705-324-4027 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not 
read, use or disseminate the information contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by 
telephone, fax or e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail from your computer, including any attachments, without making a copy. Access to the e-mail by anyone 
else is unauthorized. Thank you. 

 
 

 



 
The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – TEEL 
Report Number COA2017-040 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 4 –  Geographic Township of Eldon 

Subject:  An application to request relief from Section 10.2.1.3(b) to 
reduce the interior side yard setback from 5 metres to 4.89 
metres to permit the construction of a single detached dwelling 
located at 1059 County Road 46, geographic Township of Eldon 
(File D20-17-035). 

 
 
 
Author: David Harding, Planner I Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-040 Jason Teel, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-035 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction related to this minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of six (6) months after the date of the Notice of 
Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. This 
condition will be considered fulfilled upon the issuance of the Occupancy 
Permit. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
040. Fulfillment of the condition is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: A dwelling is currently under construction (building permit file 
BP2017-0484). The As-Constructed Foundation Control 
Certificate and As-Constructed Foundation Control Site 
Grading Plan identified that the dwelling was constructed within 
the interior side yard setback. This application was deemed 
complete August 4, 2017. 
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Proposal: To construct a single detached dwelling with an interior side 

yard setback of 4.89 metres where 5 metres is required. 

Owner: Jason Teel 

Applicant: Gerald Hickson - Coe, Fisher, Cameron Land Surveyors  

Legal Description: Part Lot 2, Concession 2, geographic Township of Eldon, City 
of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Prime Agricultural” – City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: “Agricultural (A1) Zone” – Township of Eldon Zoning By-law 
94-14 

Site Size: 1,393.53 square metres (14,999.83 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Private individual sewage system and well 

Existing Uses: Vacant Land Under Development 

Adjacent Uses: North: Vacant Land Under Development 
 East: Agricultural 
 South: Vacant Land Under Development 
 West: Agricultural 
Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is part of a strip of 11 rural residential lots to the north of 
the Woodville Urban Settlement Area. Most of the lots are currently under 
development. A single storey single detached dwelling is proposed on the 
subject property. The 0.11 metre reduction in the north interior side yard 
setback is not anticipated to be perceptible, and it is unlikely to cause any 
incompatibility issues with the abutting and adjacent lands. 
Based on the above, the variance is minor as well as desirable and appropriate 
for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The property is zoned “Agricultural (A1) Zone” within the Township of Eldon 
Zoning By-law 94-14. However, its size requires it to be subject to the setbacks 
and uses permitted within the “Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone” 
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category. A single detached dwelling is the only type of residential use 
permitted within the RR1 Zone.  
The proposed dwelling does not substantially encroach into the required interior 
side yard setback in the north yard. Therefore, the proposed reduction is not 
anticipated to adversely impact the character of the developing neighbourhood 
or generate adverse land use conflicts with the developing lot to the north. 
Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  

The property is designated “Prime Agricultural” in the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan, which anticipates agricultural and rural uses. The designation 
identifies that existing clusters of residential lots are present within this 
designation.  
In consideration of the above the variance does not conflict with the Official 
Plan, and therefore maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
No other alternatives have been considered. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 
Building Division (August 8, 2017): No concerns 
Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (August 8, 2017): No concerns 
Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (August 11, 2017): No concerns 

Public Comments: 
No comments as of September 11, 2017. 
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Attachments: 

Appendices A-D to 
Report COA2017-040.p 
Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency Comments 
 
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-035 















 
The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – JONES 
Report Number COA2017-041 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 16 –  Geographic Township of Manvers 

Subject:  An application to request relief from Sections 5.1(b)(i)  and 5.1(e) 
to permit the construction of an above ground pool 4.3 metres 
from a flankage lot line where 15 metres is required on the 
property located at 2 Erin Drive, geographic Township of 
Manvers (File D20-17-036). 

 
 
 
Author: David Harding, Planner I Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-041 Mary Jones, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-036 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of pool related to this approval shall proceed 
substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix “C” submitted as 
part of Report COA2017-041, which shall be attached to and form part of the 
Committee’s Decision; and, 

2) THAT the building construction related to this minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused.  
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
041. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application was deemed complete August 9, 2017. 
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Proposal: To construct a 4.57 metre x 9.14 metre (15 foot x 30 foot) 

above-ground pool. 

Owner: Mary Jones  

Legal Description: Plan 57M714, Lot 32, geographic Township of Manvers, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Rural Settlement” – The City of Kawartha Lakes Oak Ridges 
Moraine Policy Area 

Zone: “Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone” – City of Kawartha 
Lakes Oak Ridges Moraine Zoning By-law 2005-133 

Site Size: 1,659.2 square metres (0.41 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual sewage system and municipal water supply 

Existing Uses: Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North: Residential 
 East: Residential  
 South: Rural 
 West: Agriculture/Forest 
Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
The property is within a residential neighbourhood within the southern portion of 
the Bethany Settlement Area. There is a small, continuous rise between 
Glengarry Road and the dwelling, forming a low berm. The City-owned half of 
the berm is vegetated with trees and shrubs. 
The berm, as well as the vegetation, screens the majority of the proposed pool 
from Glengarry Road. The front and the front of the flankage yard also have 
trees which screen the rear yard from Erin Drive. As such, permitting a pool 
within the proposed location is not anticipated to adversely impact the character 
of the neighbourhood. 
Due to the above, the variances are minor in nature.  

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 
 The septic system is centrally located within the rear yard, restricting the 

potential locations for a pool. The proposed location is in close proximity to the 
existing rear yard deck, providing for easy access to the pool from the dwelling. 
The flankage yard functions as a landscaped open amenity space. The pool’s 
location is not anticipated to restrict access between the flankage yard and rear 
yard, as at least 2.5 metres of spatial separation is proposed between it, the 



 Report COA2017-041 
 D20-17-036 

Page 3 of 4 
  

dwelling and the deck. There will also be sufficient spacing to meet the City’s 
pool fencing requirements. 
Based on this, the variances are minor as well as desirable and appropriate for 
the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The subject property is zoned “Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone” within 
the City of Kawartha Lakes Oak Ridges Moraine Zoning By-law 2005-133.  
The intent of the zoning by-law is to relegate accessory uses to the interior side 
or rear yard, and maintain sufficient spatial separation between accessory uses 
and flankage lot lines. Due to the topography and presence of vegetation, the 
intent of the zoning by-law is maintained as the pool is adequately screened 
from Glengarry Road.   
Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  
The property is designated “Rural Settlement” within the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Oak Ridges Moraine Policy Area of the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan. 
The designation identifies the historic settlements, which have been established 
within the moraine and provides for their continued development. The property 
is within the Bethany Settlement area and is part of an existing subdivision. 
In consideration of the above, the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
The pool was originally considered closer to the flankage lot line. It has been 
relocated to provide sufficient spatial separation from the hydro line. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by municipal water and private individual septic system. 

Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 
Building Division (August 9, 2017): No concerns 
Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (August 15, 2017): No concerns   
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Public Comments: 
No comments as of September 12, 2017. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-D to 
Report COA2017-041.p 
Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency Comments 
 
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-036 













 
The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – KOYAN 
Report Number COA2017-042 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 6 –  Former Village of Fenelon Falls 

Subject:  An application to request relief to increase lot coverage from 5% 
to 6.9% to permit construction of a detached garage on the 
property located at 59 Murray Street, geographic Village of 
Fenelon Falls (File D20-17-037). 

 
 
 
Author: Janet Wong, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-042 Michael Koyan, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-037 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction of the garage related to this approval shall 
proceed substantially in accordance with Appendix “C” of report COA2017-
042 which shall be attached to and form a part of the Committee’s decision.  

2) THAT as part of issuance of the building permit for the proposed garage, 
there be a requirement that the existing woodshed be relocated to comply 
with the Zoning By-law yard requirements to the satisfaction of the Chief 
Building Official;  

3) THAT as part of issuance of the building permit for the proposed garage, 
there be a requirement that the existing metal shed has been removed from 
the property to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; and, 

4) THAT the building construction related to this Minor Variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. 
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection for the dwelling addition. 
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This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
042. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The owner submitted the entrance permit application; received 
verbal confirmation that the entrance could be located in the 
proposed location; and submitted a security deposit prior to 
submission of this application for a second driveway to provide 
access to the proposed garage. This application was deemed 
complete August 11, 2017. 

Proposal: In order to construct the proposed 11 x 7.3 metre (36 x 24 feet) 
detached garage, relief from Section 5.1.4 to increase lot 
coverage from 5% to 6.9% is required. 

Owner: Michael and Denise Koyan 

Applicant: Michael Koyan 

Legal Description: Lot 140 E/S Murray, Plan 100, former Village of Fenelon Falls, 
City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Low Density Residential” – Village of Fenelon Falls Official 
Plan 

Zone: “Residential Type One (R1) Zone” – Village of Fenelon Falls 
Zoning By-law 89-25 

Site Size: 2020 square metres (0.5 acres) 

Site Servicing: Municipal sanitary sewer and water supply 

Existing Uses: Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North, East, West, South: Residential 

Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

There is sufficient lot depth and width to site the proposed garage in the rear 
yard, while still exceeding the minimum 30% outdoor amenity space. The 
proposed garage, while only needing to meet accessory building yard setback 
requirements, meets or exceeds setback requirements for a principle building. 
The proposed garage is also furthest away and oriented to have less impact on 
the northern property which is not screened by trees or a fence.  
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Based on this, the variance is minor as well as desirable and appropriate for the 
use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The increase in lot coverage by 1.9% for the accessory structure would not be 
perceptible as the building area is spread over four accessory buildings which 
are widely separated from each other. 

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  
The City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan section related to Fenelon Falls is 
under appeal to the OMB, thus the Village of Fenelon Falls Official Plan policies 
prevail. The property is designated “Low Density Residential” in the Village of 
Fenelon Falls Official Plan. Residential uses and accessory residential uses are 
anticipated within this designation. In consideration of the above the variances 
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
No other alternatives have been considered. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by municipal water and sanitary sewers. 
Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 
Building Division – Building Inspection (August 11, 2017): No concerns 
Engineering Division (August 15, 2017): No objection.   
Planning Division: The woodshed on the north side of the property is about 0.87 
metres from the side lot line, which does not comply with the minimum 1.2 metre 
side yard requirement.  The owner has agreed to relocate the woodshed to comply 
with the Zoning By-law as a condition of approval.  The owner has also indicated 
the metal shed will be removed. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of September 11, 2017 
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Attachments: 

Appendix A-D.pdf

 
Appendix “A” – Location map 
Appendix “B” – Air photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency comments 
 
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1330 

E-Mail: jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-037 



 

 

 

APPENDIX  “     A      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-042 

FILE NO:    D20-17-037     



 

APPENDIX  “     B      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-042 

FILE NO:    D20-17-037     
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      to 
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FILE NO:    D20-17-037     



 

Subject D20-17-037   59 Murray St 

From Derryk Wolven 

To Leanne Dunn 

Sent Friday, August 11, 2017 3:07 PM 

  

Please be advised building division has no concern with the above noted MV application. 
Kind regards, 
 

D Wolven 

 
Plans Examiner 
Building Division 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
705-324-9411 ext.1273 
dwolven@ kawarthalakes.ca 
 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not read, use or disseminate the information 
contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately 
by telephone, fax, or e-mail and shred this confidential e-mail, including any attachments, without 
making a copy. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorized. Thank you. 
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Subject D20-17-037 - 59 Murray Street, Fenelon Falls 

From Kirk Timms 

To Leanne Dunn 

Cc Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes; Susanne Murchison; 
Lisa Peimann 

Sent Tuesday, August 15, 2017 4:00 PM 

  

Good Afternoon Leanne, 
 
Further to our review of the above noted application, Development Engineering confirms we have no 
objection to the proposed minor variance for Zoning By-Law Section 5.1.4 to allow for an increase in 
lot coverage from 5% to 6.8% permit construction of a new garage for storage purposes. 
We respectfully request that if additional information brought forward through the commenting period 
that changes the intent of the minor variance application and the corresponding report by Planning, 
that Engineering be circulated for technical review on behalf of the City. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kirk Timms 
 
Engineering Technician 
Engineering & Corporate Assets Department 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
P.O. Box 9000 
12 Peel Street 
Lindsay, ON 
K9V 5R8 
(705) 324-9411 Ext. 1119 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – FACEY-CROWTHER 
Report Number COA2017-043 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm  
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 6 –  Geographic Township of Fenelon 

Subject:  An application to request relief: 
A. In order to permit construction of an addition to a dwelling: 

1. to reduce the required parking spaces from 2 to 1;  
2. to reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 6.1 

metres; and 
3. to reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 

10.4 metres; 
B. In order to permit construction of a gazebo: 

4. to reduce the minimum setback to a residential building 
from 1.2 metres to 1 metre; and 

5. to reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 
7.1 metres; 

C. In order to permit construction of an addition to a dwelling 
and gazebo: 
6. to reduce the minimum lot area from 745 square metres to 

440 square metres; and 
7. to increase the maximum lot coverage from 30% to 35.2% 

on the property located at 89 Fell’s Point Road, geographic 
Township of Fenelon (File D20-17-038). 

 
 
Author: Janet Wong, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-043 Donald Leigh and Carol Louise Facey-
Crowther, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-038 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the building construction of the dwelling addition and gazebo related 
to this approval shall proceed substantially in accordance with Appendix “C” 
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of report COA2017-043 which shall be attached to and form a part of the 
Committee’s decision. 

2) THAT the owner obtain a Permit from the Kawartha Region Conservation 
Authority, pursuant to Ontario Regulation 182/06, prior to the issuance of a 
building permit or any works commencing on site. 

3) THAT the building construction related to this Minor Variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. 
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection for the dwelling addition. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
043. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The owners are proposing to construct an addition and 
relocate the existing gazebo closer to the side lot line on the 
property. The relief being sought is based on the ownership of 
land described as Part 2, 57R-9773, which does not extend to 
the water’s edge. The owners are in the process of acquiring 
about 59 square metres (635 square feet) of waterfront land 
from the Federal government and the transfer is anticipated to 
close by the end of 2017. In order to minimize further delay in 
construction, the owners have submitted this application prior 
to the completion of the transfer which has taken a number of 
years. This application was deemed complete August 17, 
2017. 

Proposal: In order to construct a 22.75 square metre (244.9 square foot) 
addition to a dwelling and an 11.1 square metre (120 square 
foot) gazebo, relief is sought from the following: 

A. In order to permit construction of the dwelling addition: 
1. Section 3.14.1.2 to reduce the required parking spaces 

from 2 to 1;  
2. Section 13.2.1.3 (a) to reduce the minimum front yard 

from 7.5 to 6.1 metres (24.6 to 20 feet); and 
3. Section 13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water 

setback from 15 to 10.4 metres (49.2 to 34.1 feet); 
B. In order to permit construction of a gazebo: 

4. Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum setback to a 
residential building from 1.2 to 1 metre (3.9 to 3.2 feet); 
and 

5. Section 13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water 
setback from 15 metres to 7.1 metres (49.2 to 23.2 
feet); 
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C. In order to permit construction of the dwelling addition and 
gazebo: 
6. Section 3.11.1 to reduce the minimum lot area from 745 

to 440 square metres (8,019 to 4,736 square feet) ; and 
7. Section 13.2.1.4 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 30% to 35.2%. 

Owners: Donald Leigh and Carol Louise Facey-Crowther  

Applicant: (Donald) Leigh Facey-Crowther 

Legal Description: Part Lots 31 & 32, Concession 11, Part 2, 57R-9773, 
geographic Township of Fenelon, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Waterfront” – City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: “Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone” – Township of 
Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95 

Site Size: 440.4 square metres (0.12 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private holding tank and lake-based water supply 

Existing Uses: Shoreline residential 

Adjacent Uses: North and South: Shoreline residential 
 East: Cameron Lake 
 West: Fell’s Point Road and Lowland forest 
Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The shape of the lot and siting of the existing dwelling result in the proposed 
dwelling addition being be in-line with the existing dwelling front face and further 
from the road allowance than the existing dwelling. It will also be further from 
the water than the existing dwelling. The addition will be 2.5 metres from the 
side lot line, thereby exceeding the minimum side yard requirement of 1.3 
metres. 

The holding tank location in front of the proposed addition precludes using the 
east side of the property for parking, thus the only parking space available on 
the property is on the west side of the lot. There is sufficient lot width and depth 
for a parking space in this location. 
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The proposed gazebo is being shifted from the current location easterly and will 
meet the minimum side yard requirement for an accessory structure. There are 
no compliance issues under the Building Code with respect to the reduced 
setback for the gazebo to the proposed addition. There is sufficient space to 
access the rear yard on the west side of the property and the gazebo could be 
removed if access is required on the east side. The gazebo is located on a 
platform close to grade and is considered to be landscaping. There have been 
no environmental issues identified with the gazebo 7.1 metres from the high 
water mark.   

The addition will provide bedroom space and result in a 102.75 square metre 
dwelling, which is a modest size dwelling appropriate for the property. Along 
with the gazebo, this results in lot coverage of 35.2%. When the purchase of 
lands has been completed, the lot coverage will reduce to 31.7%. However, if 
approved, this minor variance will not allow the owner to increase lot coverage 
to the maximum permitted as other Zoning By-law requirements would not be 
met. As well, site development related to this application is controlled by 
proposed Condition 1. 

Based on this, the variances are minor as well as desirable and appropriate for 
the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The lot has been in existence since at least 1960, when the dwelling was 
constructed (MPAC), prior to a Zoning By-law being in effect. The dwelling with 
addition would be similar in size as dwellings in the immediate area. The 
proposed addition should not adversely impact the neighbours as the setbacks 
from the side lot lines will be maintained. The requested front yard and water 
setbacks for the addition are greater than the existing structure. The gazebo 
functions as landscaping in the water setback area. The increase in lot 
coverage is marginal. As well, the current use and impending acquisition of the 
adjacent lands results in an effective lot coverage of 31.7%. The proposed 
development is not out of character with the neighbourhood. 

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  
The property is designated “Waterfront” in the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan. Residential uses and accessory residential uses are anticipated within 
this designation. The proposed development enhances the residential function.  
Water setback policies are not intended to preclude development. The 
neighbourhood has many similar developed undersized lots and there is no 
opportunity to increase lot depth. There is no alternative to expansion and the 
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expansion is directed away from the high water mark as much as possible. The 
holding tank was updated this year to be in compliance with the Building Code.  

In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
No other alternatives have been considered. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by private holding tank and lake-based water supply. The 
holding tank was updated this year to be in compliance with the Building Code. 
Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 
Building Division – Building Inspection (August 17, 2017): No concerns 
Building Division - Sewage System (August 21, 2017): No objection 
Community Services Department (June 27, 2017): No objection 
Engineering Division (August 23, 2017): No objection.   
Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (KRCA – August 31, 2017): No objection. 
See comments.  
Trent Severn Waterway-Parks Canada (TSW – August 30, 2017): No objection. 
Planning Division: It has been confirmed with the Agencies that they have no 
objection to the variances required for the gazebo. A condition with respect to the 
requirement for a permit from the Kawartha Region Conservation Authority has 
been included to ensure the owners are aware of this requirement for this and any 
future development. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of September 11, 2017 

Attachments: 

Appendix A-D.pdf

 
Appendix “A” – Location map 
Appendix “B” – Air photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency comments 
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Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1330 

E-Mail: jwong@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-037 
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Subject D20-17-038   89 Fells point Rd MV 

From Derryk Wolven 

To Leanne Dunn 

Sent Thursday, August 17, 2017 1:24 PM 

  

Please be advised that Building division has no concerns with the above noted application at this 
time. 
 

D Wolven 

 
Plans Examiner 
Building Division 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
 
705-324-9411 ext.1273 
dwolven@ kawarthalakes.ca 
 
This message, including any attachments, is privileged and intended only for the addressee(s) named 
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not read, use or disseminate the information 
contained in this e-mail. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately 
by telephone, fax, or e-mail and shred this confidential e-mail, including any attachments, without 
making a copy. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorized. Thank you. 
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Subject FW: D20-17-038 - 89 Fell's Point Rd 

From Anne Elmhirst 

To David Harding; Janet Wong 

Sent Tuesday, August 22, 2017 8:20 AM 

  
From: Anne Elmhirst  
Sent: Monday, August 21, 2017 11:47 PM 

To: Leanne Dunn 
Subject: D20-17-038 - 89 Fell's Point Rd 

 

Hello Leanne, 
 
RE: Minor Variance D20-17-038 
89 Fell's Point Rd., Former Fenelon Township, 
Roll No. 165121006030400 
 
I have received and reviewed the above-noted application for minor variance for a proposed dwelling 
addition. 
 
The applicants have recently installed a new Class 5 Holding Tank to service the dwelling  at the above-noted 
property. The proposed addition will not encroach on the installed sewage system and will not cause an 
increase in sewage flow beyond the capacity of the installed holding tank. 
 
As such, the Building Division - Sewage System Program has no objection  to minor variance request. 
 
Best Regards, 
Anne Elmhirst 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Bell network. 
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Subject FW: D20-17-038 - 89 Fells Point Rd, Fenelon 

From Kirk Timms 

To Janet Wong 

Sent Wednesday, August 23, 2017 2:48 PM 

  

Hi Janet, 
Please see email below pertaining to minor variance D20-17-038 in Leanne’s absence. 
Kirk 
From: Kirk Timms  
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 2:46 PM 

To: Leanne Dunn 

Cc: Susanne Murchison; Lisa Peimann; Kim Rhodes; Christina Sisson 
Subject: D20-17-038 - 89 Fells Point Rd, Fenelon 

Good Afternoon Leanne, 
Further to our review of the above noted application, Development Engineering confirms we have no 
objection to the proposed minor variance for Zoning By-Law Section 3.11.1, 3.14.1.2, 13.2.1.3 (a), 
13.2.1.3. (e), 13.2.1.4 to permit construction of a 1 storey addition. 
We respectfully request that if additional information brought forward through the commenting period 
that changes the intent of the minor variance application and the corresponding report by Planning, 
that Engineering be circulated for technical review on behalf of the City. 
Regards, 
Kirk Timms 
Engineering Technician 
Engineering & Corporate Assets Department 
City of Kawartha Lakes 
P.O. Box 9000 
12 Peel Street 
Lindsay, ON 
K9V 5R8 
(705) 324-9411 Ext. 1119 

 
  

APPENDIX  “     D      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-043 

FILE NO:    D20-17-038     



 

Subject Fw: D20-17-038 - 89 Fell's Point Road, Fenelon Falls 

From debbie.farmer@pc.gc.ca  

To Janet Wong 

Cc Jaime Berger 

Sent Wednesday, August 30, 2017 12:54 PM 

Attachments <<Facey Crowther partial scan plan.pdf>> 

  
Hi Janet,  
  
My email bounced back to me because the file was too large.  
  
Here is a partial scan of the plan.  
  
Thanks,  
  
Debbie  

  
 Debbie Farmer 

  
Acting Real Property Officer, Ontario Waterways 
Parks Canada / Government of Canada 
P.O. Box 567, 2155 Ashburnham Drive, Peterborough, Ontario, K9J 6Z6 
Debbie.Farmer@pc.gc.ca / Tel: 705-750-4923 

  
Agente des biens immobiliers par intérim, voies navigables de l'Ontario 
Parcs Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
C.P. 567, 2155, promenade Ashburnham, Peterborough, Ontario, K9J 6Z6 
Debbie.Farmer@pc.gc.ca / Tél: 705-750-4923 

  
2017 - Your Free Pass to Discovery | 2017 - Votre entrée libre vers la découverte 

  
----- Forwarded by Debbie Farmer/NOTES/PC/CA on 30/08/2017 12:48 PM -----  
  
From: Debbie Farmer/NOTES/PC/CA  
To: jwong@city.kawarthalakes.on.ca  
Cc: Alanna Boulton/NOTES/PC/CA@PC, Jaime Berger  
Date: 30/08/2017 12:40 PM  
Subject: Re: D20-17-038 - 89 Fell's Point Road, Fenelon Falls  
  
  
Hi Janet,  
  
Parks Canada is currently in the final stages of selling the Federal Crown land fronting 89 Fell's Point Road to Donald and Carol Facey-
Crowther.  
  
The deeds have been returned to our legal department for final signatures. The sale will be completed very shortly.  
  
Please see the attached registered plan identifying the lands to be sold (Part 1 on 57R-10470).  
  
Parks Canada has no objections to the proposed use in the application for minor variance.  
  
If you have any questions, please contact me at 705-750-4923 or debbie.farmer@pc.gc.ca.  

APPENDIX  “     D      “ 

      to 

REPORT     COA2017-043 

FILE NO:    D20-17-038     

mailto:debbie.farmer@pc.gc.ca


  
Thanks,  
  
Debbie  
  
[attachment "57R-10470.PDF" deleted by Debbie Farmer/NOTES/PC/CA]  

  
  
  
Debbie Farmer 

  
Acting Real Property Officer, Ontario Waterways 
Parks Canada / Government of Canada 
P.O. Box 567, 2155 Ashburnham Drive, Peterborough, Ontario, K9J 6Z6 
Debbie.Farmer@pc.gc.ca / Tel: 705-750-4923 

  
Agente des biens immobiliers par intérim, voies navigables de l'Ontario 
Parcs Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
C.P. 567, 2155, promenade Ashburnham, Peterborough, Ontario, K9J 6Z6 
Debbie.Farmer@pc.gc.ca / Tél: 705-750-4923 

  
2017 - Your Free Pass to Discovery | 2017 - Votre entrée libre vers la découverte 

  
   
  
From: Jaime Berger  
To: "'bethmceachern@trentsevernwaterway.com'"  
Cc: "'debbie.farmer@pc.gc.ca'"  
Date: 30/08/2017 10:44 AM  
Subject: D20-17-038 - 89 Fell's Point Road, Fenelon Falls  
  
   

Good Morning  
  

This application was not precirculated to you earlier. A Notice of Hearing will be mailed September 7, 
2017. Comments would be appreciated by September 8, 2017 for the Committee of Adjustment 
Meeting September 21, 2017.  
  

Please send comments to Janet Wong, Planner II  
  

Thanks Janet[attachment "Applicant Sketch.jpg" deleted by Debbie Farmer/NOTES/PC/CA] 
[attachment "2017.08.30 - Application.pdf" deleted by Debbie Farmer/NOTES/PC/CA]  
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Committee of Adjustment Report – DOWNER 

Report Number COA2017-045 

 

Public Meeting 
Meeting Date:  September 21, 2017 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 
 
Ward: 14 –  Geographic Township of Emily 

Subject:  An application to permit the construction of an addition to an 
existing single detached dwelling by requesting relief from: 
1. Section 12.2.1.3(d) to reduce the minimum rear yard setback 

from 7.5 metres to 6.1 metres; and 
2. Section 3.11.1 to reduce the minimum lot area required for an 

existing lot of record from 930 square metres to 929 square 
metres; and 

To request relief from Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum 
distance an accessory building may be from a rear lot line from 
1.0 metre to 0.76 metres to recognize the location of an existing 
shed on the property located at 2021 Pigeon Lake Road, 
geographic Township of Emily (File D20-17-040). 

 
 
Author: David Harding, Planner I Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 
RESOLVED THAT Report COA2017-045 James Downer, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-17-040 for be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 
Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the addition and recognition of the shed related to 
this approval shall proceed generally in accordance with the sketch in 
Appendix “C” submitted as part of Report COA2017-045, which shall be 
attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision;  

2) THAT the variance for the shed shall only apply to the existing structure; 
and, 
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3) THAT the building construction related to this minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused.  
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2017-
045. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application was deemed complete August 17, 2017. 

Proposal: To construct an approximately 58.32 square metre (627.8 
square foot) addition to a single detached dwelling and 
recognize the location of an existing shed. 

Owner: James Downer 

Legal Description: Registered Plan 308, Lot 3, geographic Township of Emily, 
City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Waterfront” – City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: “Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone” – Township of 
Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30 

Site Size: 929 square metres (10,000 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Municipal sanitary sewer and water supply 

Existing Uses: Shoreline Residential 2nd Tier 

Adjacent Uses: North: 2nd Tier Shoreline Residential  
 East: Pigeon Lake  
 South: 2nd Tier Shoreline Residential  
 West: Agricultural 
Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
The property is located within a strip of seven residential lots on the west side 
of Pigeon Lake Road. Six of the lots have dwellings. The land on the west side 
of Pigeon Lake Road slopes up and away to the west, causing the lots to 
overlook Pigeon Lake. Due to the topography within this area, the dwellings on 
the lots are situated as close to their rear lot lines as possible to maximize the 
view of Pigeon Lake. 
The existing dwelling is one storey, and a one storey addition is proposed to the 
north side. The existing dwelling maintains a rear yard setback of 6.1 metres, 
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and the addition proposes to maintain this setback. The proposed addition is 
consistent with the established built character within this strip of residential 
development. 
There appears to be sufficient spatial separation between the shed and rear lot 
line for maintenance purposes. 
Therefore, the variances are minor in nature. 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

 The proposed addition will provide additional living space for the dwelling, and 
also provide for the reconfiguration of space within the dwelling to provide 
increased functionality. The rear yard is grassed, and contains the shed. There 
is no entrance to the dwelling from that yard, and the deck is located within a 
front and southern side yard. The yard appears to contain no other functions 
other than storage and landscaped open space. The function of the rear yard 
will not be impacted, as there is no entrance existing or proposed to the 
dwelling from that yard, and the deck is located within a front and southern side 
yard. The addition is proposed within the northern side yard, an area that is also 
grassed, and functions as landscaped open space. Therefore, the addition is 
not anticipated to adversely impact the function of the property. 
As a 0.3 metre rear yard reduction for the shed is proposed, the space between 
the fence and the shed can be maintained. A storage use is anticipated within 
the rear yard. 
Based on the above analysis, the variances are minor as well as desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? Yes 

The property is zoned “Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone” in the 
Township of Emily Zoning By-law. Residential use is permitted within this zone. 
The addition will comply with all RR3 Zone provisions with the exception of the 
rear yard setback.  
The rear wall of the addition is proposed in-line with the dwelling’s existing rear 
wall, and will be no closer to the rear lot line than the existing dwelling. The 
intent of the zoning by-law is to maintain sufficient rear yard amenity space for 
the dwelling for the benefit of the occupants and to avoid adverse land use 
conflicts with abutting properties. The dwelling on the agricultural lot to the rear 
is approximately 750 metres away. There is also a hedgerow approximately 7.3 
metres to the north of the rear lot line which acts as a buffer between the 
agricultural and the residential uses. No adverse impacts to the abutting 
agricultural lot are anticipated due to the substantial spatial separation between 
the two dwellings and the presence of the hedgerow, which acts as a vegetative 
buffer. The rear yard reduction is not anticipated to adversely impact the 
function of the subject property: it along with the other residential lots along 
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Pigeon Lake Road use their front yards as the primary outdoor amenity space. 
Sufficient space is maintained within the front yard for that function. 
The deck on the front of the dwelling does not comply with the zoning by-law, 
as it projects too far into the front yard: a deck with a maximum height of 1.2 
metres is only permitted to project 1.5 metres. The proposed addition will bring 
the front face of the dwelling approximately 1.22 metres closer to the road, 
bringing the deck into conformity with the zoning by-law as it will then project 
1.22 metres beyond the dwelling’s new front wall. 
The setback for accessory buildings is intended to ensure that there is sufficient 
space between the building and the lot line to maintain the building without 
encroachment, and provide adequate space for lot grading and drainage 
purposes. There is also no overhang on the west face of the shed, which 
facilitates the maintenance of that wall and the growth of ground cover. No 
concerns have been raised from the Engineering and Corporate Assets 
Department and sufficient space remains to maintain the land within the 
reduced setback. 
Development is permitted on existing lots of record that do not comply with the 
RR3 minimum area and/or frontage provisions provided they have a minimum 
frontage of 12 metres and a minimum lot area of 930 square metres. The lot is 
1 square metre less than the required minimum for an existing lot of record. The 
property is of sufficient area to construct the addition and contain the services 
necessary to service said addition.  
Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan?   Yes  
The property is designated “Waterfront” within the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan. The designation anticipates low density residential uses. 
In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
An addition to the front of the dwelling is not possible due to the location of the 
existing septic system. Relocating the rear wall of the addition to comply with the 
rear yard setback would reduce the functionality of the proposed addition given the 
anticipated floor plan. 
 
Servicing Comments: 
The property is serviced by a private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 
Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 
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Agency Comments: 
Building Division (August 28, 2017): No concerns. 
Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (August 28, 2017): No concerns. 
Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (September 7, 2017): No concerns.   
Kawartha Region Conservation Authority - verbal (September 7, 2017): No 
concerns.  

Public Comments: 
No comments as of September 11, 2017 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-D to 
Report COA2017-045.p 
Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency Comments 
 
 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 
Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-17-040 
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